Freedom of Information Act 2000
Your request for information has now been considered.  The Council holds the information requested.

You asked:

Please provide under the freedom of information act and subject access request all the information you have received to date of complaints from the locals as a result of the sign.
Please find the relevant redacted complaints attached.

Where information is requested for disclosure to the wider world (which is how any disclosure made under the FOI Act must be considered) a consideration must be made as to whether this would breach Data Protection Principles. 

This information can only be released if to do so would not contravene any of the principles set out in Article 5(1) of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).

Here, the Council judges that this personal data is being processed for the purpose of a complaint. Disclosure to the wider world would constitute a breach of Data Protection principles, notably Principle 1-fair, lawful and transparent processing and Principle 2 – processing for specified and not incompatible purposes.  Therefore, this Information is exempt from release under Section 40(2) of The FOI Act as this information constitutes personal data. 

Please also provide data relating to traffic distraction or any health and safety incidents occurred as a result of the sign

There are no reported incidents therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
Please also provide details of all businesses covering a radius of 2 miles which have been served with the same or similar notices.

Section 16 Notice (Local Govt (Misc Provisions) Act 1976) or other similar notices; Section 330 Notice, Planning Contravention Notices (PCN) which are served on owners/occupiers (or anyone who may have interest in the property) of properties under investigations are part of confidential investigations. Therefore, addresses and names of persons upon who these are served cannot be disclosed. 

Disclosure to the wider world would constitute a breach of Data Protection principles, notably Principle 1-fair, lawful and transparent processing and Principle 2 – processing for specified and not incompatible purposes.  Therefore, this Information is exempt from release under Section 40(2) of The FOI Act as this information constitutes personal data. 

We can confirm that during the period of 1 April 2018 - 31 March 2019, twelve S16 notices, one S330 Notice and 123 PCNs under the Planning Act were served.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
4th Floor City Hall

115 Charles Street

Leicester  
LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

